#### PART II] THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN, EXTRA, OCTOBER 30, 2008 4083

- (2) Copying charges for the certified copy of the order passed by the Member or any officer of the Commission shall be as prescribed under the Fee Schedule."
- 23. After regulation 54, a new Part IX with the following three regulations 55 to 57 shall be inserted, namely:—

55. *Reward Payment to Informants Scheme.*—The Commission shall introduce a scheme of "Reward Payment to Informants", aimed at uncovering and taking action against cartel activity.

56. *Salient features of the Scheme.*—Salient features of the aforesaid Scheme, its modus operandi and other details shall be provided in the guidelines to be issued by the Commission, in due coursed.

57. *Cases of leniency.*—This Scheme shall not apply to the cases of leniency as per section 39 of the Ordinance and the Competition (Leniency) Regulations, 2007.

[No. 9(2) SY/CCP/Reg/Gen. Enforcement/07.]

**S. R. O. 1127/(I)/2008.**—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 56 of the Competition Ordinance, 2008 (the Ordinance), the Competition Commission of Pakistan (the Commission), is pleased to make the following amendments in the Competition Commission (Leniency) Regulations, 2007, namely:—

In the aforesaid regulations,---

1. in regulation 3, in sub-regulation (1), in clause (i) thereof, the clause. "The undertaking is the first to provide the Commission with evidence of any activity leading to violation of Chapter II of the Ordinance," shall be substituted with the following, namely:—

> "The undertaking is the first to provide the Commission with evidence of any activity violating Chapter II of the Ordinance";

in regulation 3, in sub-regulation (1), in clause (ii), the sub-clause (d) shall be deleted and the existing sub-clause (e), shall be re-numbered as sub-clause (d);

3. in regulation 6, in sub-regulation (2), the word, "and" between numbers 3 and 5, shall be substituted with "or".

### 4084 THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN, EXTRA, OCTOBER 30, 2008 [Part II

- 4. in regulation 6, in sub-regulation (4) the word, "shall" be inserted after the word "information"; and
  - 5. in regulation 6, in sub-regulation (5) the words, "the product in geographical markets" shall be substituted with the words "the relevant product and geographical markets".

### [No. 9(3) SY/CCP/Reg/Leniency/07.]

**S. R. O. 1128 (I)/2008.**—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 56 of the Competition Ordinance, 2008 (the Ordinance), the Competition Commission of Pakistan (the Commission), is pleased to make the following amendments in the Competition Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2007, namely:—

# In the aforesaid regulations,-

- 1. in regulation 4, in sub-regulation (1) in clause (d) thereunder, the word "of" after the word "administrating" shall be deleted;
- 2, in regulation 6, in clause v, the words, "Sixth Schedule to" shall be substituted with the words, "Fee Schedule notified under";
- 3. in regulation 9, in sub-regulation (2), the word "supporting" shall be replaced by the words "support"; and
- 4. in regulation 10, in sub-regulation (6), the words "a seal" shall be replaced with the words "the seal".

## [No. 9(4) SY/CCP/Reg/Conduct of Business /07.]

S. R. O. 1129/(I) 2008.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 56 of the Competition Ordinance, 2008 (the Ordinance), the Competition Commission of Pakistan (the Commission), is pleased to make the following amendments in the Competition Commission (Service) Regulations, 2007, namely:—

In the aforesaid regulations, —

In the Service Manual, in Chapter 3, para 6 shall be substituted with the following, namely:—

# "6. Annual increments.

(i) There shall be steps in each pay scale within its minimum and maximum as determined by the Commission. One increment shall be equal to one step in the relevant pay scale. The employees shall be entitled to one or more annual increments depending upon their performance